
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Shared Services Joint Committee 

Date: Wednesday 17th January, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 

 
To members of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Co-Chair), Councillor Jason Smithers (Co-Chair), Councillor 
Adam Brown, Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Councillor Mike Hallam and Councillor Helen 
Harrison 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 October 2023  3 - 6  
03   Members' Declarations of Interest    
04   Notifications of requests to address the meeting    
05   Chair's Announcements    

Items requiring a decision  
06   Commissioning Healthwatch in Northamptonshire Hayley 

McKagan 
(WNC) and 

Andrew 
Machaeson 

(NNC) 

7 - 40 

 
07   Options Appraisal for Recommissioning Public 

Health Services for Children and Young People 
and Integrated Sexual Health Services 

Jane Bethea 
(NNC) and 
Sally Burns 

(WNC) 

41 - 54 

 
08   Inter Authority Agreement - 2023/2024 Quarter 2 

Performance Report 
Sarah Reed 

(WNC) 
55 - 82 

 
Urgent Items 

To consider any items of business for which notice has been given to the Proper Officer 
prior to the meeting and which the Chair considers to be urgent pursuant to the Local 

Government Act 1972  
09   Close of Meeting    

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 
9 January 2024 

 
 
This agenda has been published by NNC Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Exempt and Confidential Information 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will be unable to view 
proceedings. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their
[...]
eeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
At 2:00pm on Wednesday 25 October 2023 
Held in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jason Smithers (Co-Chair, North) Councillor Adam Brown (West) 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday   (North)   Councillor Phil Larratt (West)  
Councillor Helen Harrison (North)    
 
Officers 
 
Janice Gotts – Executive Director of Finance and Performance (NNC) 
Adele Wylie – Executive Director of Customer and Governance (NNC) 
David Watts – Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships & Housing and 

Children’s Services (NNC) 
Alison Golding – Assistant Director of Human Resources (WNC) 
Vicky Wheatley – Apprenticeship & Qualifications Manager (NNC) 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer (NNC) 
 

24.  Apologies for Non-Attendance 
 

Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Mike Hallam and Jonathan 
Nunn.  Councillor Phil Larratt attended as a substitute member. 

 
25. Members’ Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of items 
on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

26. Notification of Requests to Address the Meeting 
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 

27. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2023 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

28. Chair’s Announcements 
 
There were no Chair’s announcements. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



29. Learning and Development Apprenticeship Disaggregation 
 

The Joint Committee received a report which sought approval on the disaggregation and 
next steps regarding the North hosted Apprenticeship Service. 
 
The North hosted the apprenticeship function which was due to be disaggregated by 31 
March 2024.  As well as delivering a hosted service to WNC through the Inter Authority 
Agreement, the function also delivered apprenticeship services
[...]
greement arising from 
disaggregation are correctly enacted with proper authority. 

 
Alternative Options Considered  
 

• Option 1 – Do Nothing, Remain as a Hosted service. 
• Option 2 – Disaggregate both Apprenticeship functions with a c50/50% split. 
• Option 4 – Cease the Apprenticeship Training Provider function and disaggregate 

the DAS function (including Quality) 
 
30. Close of Meeting 

 
The Chair thanked members and officers for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 2.07pm. 

 
___________________________________ 

Chair 
 

___________________________________ 
Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



                           
 
 
 
 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

17th January 2024 
 

 

      
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Online Consultation 
Appendix 2 – Responses to the Consultation 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline the intention to separate the countywide Healthwatch service and for 

each authority to develop and commission their own Healthwatch models for 
West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) and North Northamptonshire Council 
(NNC) respectively. 
 

1.2 The contract expired on 31st October 2023 and a 5-month waiver was put in 
place until 31st March 2024 to allow enough time for the service to be 
recommissioned. Both councils were looking to do this after the next contract, 
so it is accelerating that decision. 
 

1.3 To allow enough time to for North Northamptonshire Council and West 
Northamptonshire Council to develop and commission their own local model, an 
additional 12-month waiver from 1st April 2024 to 31st December 2024 will be 
requested. 
 

 

Report Title Commissioning Healthwatch in 
Northamptonshire  

Report Authors Hayley McKagan (WNC) & Andrew Machaeson 
(NNC) 

Executive Member (NNC) 
 
Cabinet Member (WNC) 

Cllr Helen Harrison 
 
Cllr Matt Golby 

Key Decision ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number for exemption from publication 
under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1974 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 West Northamptonshire Council and North Northamptonshire Council jointly 

commission a local Northamptonshire Healthwatch organisation. The existing 
contract is due to expire on 31st March 2024. 
 

2.2 Both Authorities want to develop and commission their own Healthwatch service 
to make it more local to their respective area, as per the national guidance.  
 

2.3 Healthwatch is a statutory duty for each local authority. Councils have a 
responsibility under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 to make arrangements 
to establish and maintain a local Healthwatch service.  

 
2.4 The current contract value is £195,000 per annum. It is divided proportionately 

as follows: 
 
• North Northamptonshire Council: £94,770 (48.6%)  

 
• West Northamptonshire Council: £100,230 (51.4%) 
 

2.5 Under the joint contracting arrangements, a commissioning project has been 
underway to plan, design and procure a new Healthwatch specification, in line 
with Healthwatch England’s recommendations and incorporating their quality 
framework.  

 
The following consultation was carried out by commissioners but at a time when 
both councils were looking to contract another joint model: 
 

• An online consultation survey across Northamptonshire seeking the views 
of people living in Northamptonshire.  
 

• Discussions with the following: 
 

o Regional lead for Healthwatch 
o North Northamptonshire Council 
o West Northamptonshire Council 
o Public Health 
o Integrated Care Board’s (ICB) Head of Public Engagement 

 
Consideration was made for incorporating funding from the ICB for projects for 
Young Healthwatch to undertake, as part of the contract. However, they could 
not commit to more than a year’s finances.  
 

2.6 Benchmarking against other local Healthwatch organisations was carried out. 
 
2.7 Each Authority will now revise the project that has been underway to align to 

their own local footprint and seek the views of local people and stakeholders in 
their respective area.  

 
 
 
 

Page 10



3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Shared Services Joint Committee are being asked to consider and agree 

the following recommendations. 
 

3.2 It is recommended that the Shared Services Joint Committee delegate authority 
to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health and the 
Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing in consultation with the 
Executive Director of People Services and Director of Public Health & Wellbeing 
to:  
 
• Commission a separate more local North Northamptonshire Healthwatch 

and a West Northamptonshire Healthwatch service, that will have the 
interests of its own population served. 

 
• Each authority reviews their service specification to include Healthwatch 

England’s current recommendations and any revised national quality 
framework. 

 
• The guidance states that local authorities should establish a contractual 

arrangement with an independent organisation that should be a social 
enterprise that delivers Healthwatch activity. Social Enterprises are defined 
as:  

 
Community Interest Companies (CICs), Industrial and Provident Societies 
(IPSs) or Limited Liability Partnerships (LLPs). 

 
• The recommended financial model for Healthwatch asks councils to provide 

additional funding to bolster the core grant. A 12-month waiver would offer 
each authority time to re-assess the contract value as they develop their 
own model.  

 
3.3 Alternative Options Considered: 

 
• The only alternative would be the existing model, that both councils had the 

intention of moving away from.  
 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The current contract has been in place since 1st November 2
[...]
ED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
17th January 2024 

 

 

   
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Financial Information (Exempt) 
    
1. Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Share Services Joint Committee 
members to approve the recommissioning approach of: 
 

• The 0-19 Health Visiting and School Nursing Service  
• Strong Start Service 
• Northamptonshire Integrated Sexual Health and HIV Service (NISHH) 
• Youth Counselling Offer (REACH) 
• Oral Health Promotion Service   
• Dental Epidemiology Survey 

 
This report is seeking an initial decision regarding if the North and West contracts (total 
estimated annual value of £17.4m, North £8.5m West £8.9m and currently hosted by 
North), should be contracted separately from 01/04/25 following disaggregation.  These 
contracts are currently funded from Public Health Grant by each local authority as set 
out in more detail in this report under 4.1. 
 

 

Report Title Options Appraisal for Recommissioning Public 
Health Services for Children and Young People 
and Integrated Sexual Health Services  
 

Report Author/s Jane Bethea, DPH North Northamptonshire 
Sally Burns, DPH West Northamptonshire 
 

Executive  Member (NNC) 
 
Cabinet Member (WNC) 
 

Cllr Helen Harrison 
 
Cllr Matthew Golby 
 

Key Decision ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?   ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Applicable paragraph number for exemption from publication 
under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1974 

3 – Appendix 
1 only 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 This report provides a summary on information relating to Six public health grant 

funded contracts, namely: 
• 0-19 Health Visiting and School Nursing Service  
• Strong Start  
• Northamptonshire Integrated Sexual Health Service and HIV service 

(NISHH) 
• REACH children and young people youth counselling offer  
• Oral Health Promotion Service  
• Dental Epidemiology Survey 

 
2.2 The 0-19 Health visiting, Strong Start, Sexual Health, and REACH service 

contracts have been jointly commissioned between North and West 
Northamptonshire local authorities (NNC and WNC) since 2019, with an 
agreement (in 2023) for them to be extended for a further two years ending 31st 
March 2025.  Therefore, any new contracts will commence on 1st April 2025. 
 

2.3 The Current Dental Epidemiology Survey contract is currently jointly 
commissioned (by NNC and WNC) for the period 1st April 2022-31st March 2024, 
with an option to extend by 1 year.  This contract will be extended by one year so 
that it ends on 31 March 2025, so it can then be commissioned to the same 
timescale as the other services listed above. 
 

2.4 The Oral Health Promotion Service is jointly commissioned and is part of the NHS 
England Community Dental Services (CDS) contract with the latest contract 
variation covering the period 1 April 2022-31 March 2024. This can be extended 
further in line with the planned extension of the CDS contract. 
 

2.5 Both NNC and WNC officers are working closely with the providers to regularly 
review the contracts and assess them against service improvement plans (SIPs) 
as a mechanism for driving up performance and monitoring progress. 
 

3. Report Background 
 

3.1 Historical Context  
 

3.2 In April 2021, all Northamptonshire Councils were abolished, and 2 new unitary 
councils were created (North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and West 
Northamptonshire Council (WNC)).  Several Public Health grant funded contracts 
were agreed to be jointly commissioned as part of this arrangement, and an 
agreement was reached as to a lead commissioner arrangement, with either NNC 
or WNC leading on the contract monitoring for an individual contract on behalf of 
both organisations. The host authority operated under a
[...]
  

• Innovation and modernization 
lead the development of diverse 
service models and approaches 
to address various needs.  

• Localised and tailored service 
with local footprints to better meet 
localised population needs and 
target resources where it’s 
needed the most. Service that’s 
flexible to need and demand and 
uses local community 
assets/resources. 

• Better alignment of other 
services e.g., Family Hubs and 
youth offers being developed 
separately in North and West – 
these contracts are integral parts 
of the system that need to be 
joined up 

• More control over quality, costs, 
and deliverables 

• Lack of clarity – Services users 
may have become accustomed to 
the idea that services are identical 
across NNC and WNC  

 
 

and eliminate the risk of gaps in 
services 

• Clear communication around the 
service offer to residents. 

• Recharge model adding to 
specification to ensure that 
service users can freely use 
services between NNC and 
WNC. 

• Service specification to be built 
around the needs of the 
population – close working with 
WNC and NNC commissioners to 
ensure services are as similar as 
possible but meeting the needs 
of the population. 

P
age 50



 
 

 
 
6.0       Recommendations 
   
The Shared Services Joint Committee is recommended that: 
 

(i) For services described in this paper that are currently commissioned 
jointly by NNC and WNC, to continue to be commissioned in this way until 
31 March 2025  
 

(ii) For joint commissioning arrangements to cease on 31 March 2025, with 
both NNC and WNC commissioning and procuring services independently 
from this point onwards. 
 

6.1 Reasons for Recommendations: 
 

6.2 The separate recommissioning of these services will ensure that the process 
meets the statutory duties of both NNC and WNC and provides an opportunity 
to improve and transform the current services and target more resources locally 
where they are needed, especially in those areas most in need. 

   
6.3 Both NNC and WNC both have sufficient commissioning staff and time to 

increase market interest, by carrying out soft market testing creating 
competition, and opening up dialogue with current, new, and emerging providers 
through market engagement events. These may be different in NNC compared 
to WNC. 

 
6.4 Commissioners will ensure that engagement and involvement of current service 

users, families, practitioners and providers are considered to develop the 
service model and pathway for Children and Young People services. 

 
6.5 Commissioners will ensure that the Children and Young People services are 

better aligned with current services in different parts of Northamptonshire  (e.g. 
integrated Family Hub ambitions (hub and spoke) and the youth offer). 

 
7 Next Steps 
 
7.1 This report will be presented to SSJC on 17th January 2024 to agree the 

disaggregation on the joint arrangement currently in place. 
7.2 Commissioners will work with procurement to establish a procurement and 

commissioning timeline.  
7.3 Commissioners will develop a wide range engagement and consultation plan.  
7.4 Commissioners will develop task and finish groups/working group to develop 

and agree the service models that are fit for purpose on a local level. 
7.5 Commissioners will recommission all six contracts to commence on 1st April 

2025 through an open and competitive tendering process. 
7.6 As part of the recommissioning process, commissioners may reduce the 

number of contracts contained within these separate contracts, for these 
services, offering a more robust, needs-led holistic, and responsive service 
model, that meets underserved (hard-to-reach) communities/neighbourhoods 
including the rural and disadvantaged communities that exist in NNC and WNC. 

 
 
 

Page 51



 
 

8 Implications (including financial/legal implications) 
 
8.1 Resources, Financial, and Transformation 

  This report is seeking an initial decision regarding if the North and West 
contracts above Grand Total estimated annual value of £17.4m, North £8.5m 
West £8.9m (currently hosted by North) should now be contracted separately 
from 01/04/25.  The funding for the above is currently all funded from the Public 
Health Grant funded by each local authority as set out under 4.1. 

 
8.2 Four of the 6 contracts are fully funded by each Council’s ringfenced Public 

Health Grant, and the current contract value reflects the budget allocated to 
each service in both Councils’ public health budgets. The two Oral Health 
contracts are partly funded by ring-fenced grants received from 
Northamptonshire ICB, with the remainder funded by the respective Council’s 
Public Health Grant. 

 
8.3 Legal implications  
8.4 The joint commissioning arrangement between NNC and WNC can continue 

until 31 March 2025. This complies with the Inter Authority Agreement 
between NNC and WNC dated 30 March 2021 which allows the joint 
commissioning arrangements. 

 
8.5 Since the joint commissioning arrangement ends on 31 March 2025, NNC and 

WNC should engage the procurement team’s as soon as reasonably possible 
to start working on the re-procurement of the services, to ensure that the 
services are procured in compliance with the Public Contract Regulations 
2015 (as amended). 

 
Risks 

 
Fig.3 
Risks  
  

Mitigations  Residual Risk  

Performance issues in current 
contracts  

Service improvement is looking at key 
areas of performance to increase delivery 
this will take place to ensure service 
delivery and quality is maintained 

Medium  

Commissioning and 
procurement   

The commissioners will pull together a 
working group to ensure the progress is 
on track and that the model is designed to 
take into account the findings from various 
needs analysis and outcomes of 
engagement with key stakeholders. To 
ensure the project is tabled at relevant 
governance boards to get approval to 
ensure the procurement processes start 
by February 2024 with a procureme
[...]
munity Impact 
 
13.1 These services will maximise community impacts through local employment, 

apprenticeship, training, and development opportunities within primary care and 
community-based services to bring social value impact/economic growth where 
possible. 
 

13.2 Background Papers 
 

• None 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Shared Services Joint Committee 

 Wednesday, 17th January 2024 
 

 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft IAA Quarterly Performance Report – Quarter 2 2023/24 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To provide the Joint Officer Board with the draft quarter four performance report 

for services delivered via the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) arrangements 
between North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and West Northamptonshire 
Council (WNC) (see section 8. Background Papers). 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Inter Authority Agreement – 2023 / 2024 Quarter 2 
Performance Report  
 

Report Author Sarah Reed – Executive Director – Corporate, West 
Northamptonshire Council 
 
 
Report author: 
Philip Bavister – WNC Performance and Governance (on 
behalf of West Northamptonshire and North 
Northamptonshire Councils) 
 

Executive Member  

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

N/A 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2. Executive Summary 
 
 
2.1. This report provides Members an overview of performance for those services 

delivered via the Inter-Authority Agreement in place between North 
Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council.  The report 
covers the period between July and September 2023 inclusive (Quarter 2). 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. It is recommended that the Board:  

a) Note the Quarter 2 performance report shown in Appendix A. 
 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1. Performance indicators included in the report have been approved by the 

Shared Services Joint Committee as part of the development of IAA schedule 
3 service plans. 
 

4.2. Each agreed schedule 3 service plan includes a suite of performance indicators 
that will be used to measure the service delivered to the receiving authority by 
the providing authority.   
 

4.3. On a quarterly basis a performance report will be produced to provide Members 
with assurance that services are being delivered in line with the previously 
agreed target measures.  Where performance has not met agreed targets an 
overview of the reasons why, along with any mitigating actions taken, will be 
presented by a senior officer from the associated service.  

 
4.4. Table 1, below, details the services which are included within the Quarter 2 

performance report, split by providing authority.   
 
Table 1: Services reported within the Q2 IAA Performance Report 
Services provided by NNC to WNC: 
➢ Approved Mental Health Providers 
➢ Countywide Traveller Unit 
➢ Digital Infrastructure 
➢ Household Waste Recycling Centres 
➢ Learning and Development 
➢ Minerals and Waste Planning 
➢ Northamptonshire Archaeological Resource Centre 
➢ The Virtual School 
➢ Public Health Intelligence 
➢ Adult Learning 

Page 58



 

 

Services provided by WNC to NNC: 
➢ Archives and Heritage, including Historic Environment Records and 

Portable Antiquities Scheme 
➢ Assistive Technology 
➢ Library Support Services 
➢ Streetlighting 
➢ Visual Impairment 

 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1. There are no issues or choices to consider. 
 

6. Next Steps 
 

6.1.1 None. 
 

7. Implications (including financial implicat
[...]
c Environment Records and Portable 

Antiquities Service)

Introduction

Section 1:

Services provided by North Northamptonshire Council to 

West Northamptonshire Council

Section 2:

Services provided by West Northamptonshire Council to 

North Northamptonshire Council

This report provides an overview of performance for services delivered via Inter-Authority Agreements (IAA). This report covers the quarter 2 reporting period for 2023/24 

(July to September 2023). 

Approved Mental Health Providers 

Section 1: Performance information for services provided by North Northamptonshire Council to West Northamptonshire Council. 

Section 2: Performance information for services provided by West Northamptonshire Council to North Northamptonshire Council.

Digital Infrastructure

Adult Learning

Northamptonshire Archaeological Resource Centre 

The Virtual School

Household Waste Recycling Centres

Streetlighting

Visual Impairment

Library Support Services

Learning and Development  - partially disagregated.

Minerals and Waste Planning

Public Health Intelligence

Page 2 of 22

P
age 64



IAA Performance Report

Quarter 2 2023/24 (July to September 2023)

Section 1:

Services provided by NNC to WNC

Page 3 of 22

P
age 65



IAA Performance Report

Quarter 2 2023/24 (July to September 2023)

G A R

3 2

3

2

3 2

4

2 1

3 3

3 1

7 1

5 2

31 0 0 16

Q2 KPI overview - services provided by North Northamptonshire Council to West Northamptonshire Council

NNC Service Area

Countywide Traveller Unit

Approved Mental Health Providers

Household Waste Recycling Centres

The table below provides an overview of the KPI outturns across ten NNC service areas who deliver services to WNC via an Inter-

Authority Agreement.  Of the 47 measures reported to date for Q2, 31 have met or exceeded target.  In addition there were a further 

16 measures that recorded no activity or were not due to be reported during quarter 2.  

No activity or 

Not due

Outturn

Digital Infrastructur
[...]
in 

North Northamptonshire (excluding intentionally 

switched-off lights)

Local Quarterly
N/A - for 

info
180 180

SL8
Percentage of lights in Light during the Lighting Up 

Period in North Northamptonshire
Local Quarterly 99% 99.7% 99.7%

Supporting commentary

Streetlighting

2023/24 Performance Outturn

Return to summary

Page 20 of 22

P
age 82



IAA Performance Report

Quarter 2 2023/24 (July to September 2023)

KPI ID KPI
National or

Local KPI

Reporting 

Frequency

KPI 

Target
YTD

VI01
% of Certified Visually impaired receivers added to the 

visual impairment register once user consent received
National Six-monthly 100%

VI02
% of referrals responded to within agreed timescales 

(5 working days)
Local Quarterly 90% 100% 100%

VI03
Visual Impairment quarterly service review meeting to 

take place
Local Quarterly

Service review 

meeting held

Service review 

meeting held

Service review 

meeting held

Supporting commentary

Visual Impairment

Return to summary

100%

April to September October to March

2023/24 Performance Outturn

Page 21 of 22

P
age 83



IAA Performance Report

Quarter 2 2023/24 (July to September 2023)

Report collated on behalf of North Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council by the WNC Performance and 

Governance team.

Page 22 of 22

P
age 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 October 2023
	6 Commissioning Healthwatch in Northamptonshire
	Appendix 1 - Online Consultation
	Commissioning of Healthwatch Northamptonshire consultation 2023
	Overview
	Background
	How to provide your views
	Individual questionnaire
	Organisation questions


	Appendix 2 - Responses to the Consultation
	Commissioning of Healthwatch Northamptonshire consultation 2023 Results
	Individual questionnaire Results
	Organisation questions
	1 questionnaire was completed



	7 Options Appraisal for Recommissioning Public Health Services for Children and Young People and Integrated Sexual Health Services
	Appendix 1 - Financi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
At 2.00 pm on Wednesday 17th January, 2024 in the 
 Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
Councillor Jason Smithers 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
 

Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
 

 
Officers 
 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor   
 

31 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Adam Brown and Helen 
Harrison.  Councillor Matt Golby attended as a substitute member. 
 

32 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 October 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

33 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
Councillor Mike Hallam and David Watts declared that they were related through 
Councillor Hallam’s cousin. 
 

34 Notifications of requests to address the meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 

35 Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements. 
 

36 Commissioning Healthwatch in Northamptonshire  
 
The Joint Committee received a report which outlined the intention to separate the 
countywide Healthwatch service and for each authority to develop and commission 
their own Healthwatch models for West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) and North 
Northamptonshire Council (NNC) respectively. 
  



Both councils jointly commission a local Northamptonshire Healthwatch organisation, 
with the existing contract due to expire on 31st March 2024.  Both authorities now 
wanted to develop and commission their own Healthwatch service to make it more 
local tor their respective areas, as per national guidance.  Healthwatch was a statutory 
duty for each local authority.  Councils have a responsibility under the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012 to make arrangements to establish and maintain a local 
Healthwatch service. 
  
The current contract value was £195,000 per annum and was split 48.6% North 
Northamptonshire and 51.4% West Northamptonshire. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health 
and the Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing, in consultation with the 
Executive Director of People Services and Director of Public Health & Wellbeing to: 
  

         Commission a separate more local North Northamptonshire Healthwatch and a 
West Northamptonshire Healthwatch services, that will have the interests of its 
own population served. 
  

         Each authority reviews their service specification to include Healthwatch 
England’s current recommendations and any revised national quality 
framework. 

  
         The guidance states that local authorities should establish a contractual 

arrangement with an independent organisation that should be a social 
enterprise that delivers Healthwatch activity.  Social Enterprises are defined as: 
  
Community Interest Companies (CICs), Industrial and Provident Societies 
(IPSs) or Limited Liability Partnerships (LLPs). 
  

         The recommended financial model for Healthwatch asks councils to provide 
additional funding to bolster the core grant.  A 12-month waiver would offer 
each authority time to re-assess the contract value as they develop their own 
model. 

  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
To ensure that each council has appropriate Healthwatch arrangements in place 
which have the interests of its own population served. 
  
Alternative Options Considered 
  
The only alternative would be the existing model, that both councils had the intention 
of moving away from. 
 

37 Options Appraisal for Recommissioning Public Health Services for Children and 
Young People and Integrated Sexual Health Services  
 
The Joint Committee received a report which sought agreement to approve the 
recommissioning approach of: 
  



         The 0-19 Health Visiting and School Nursing Service 
         Strong Start Service 
         Northamptonshire Integrated Sexual Health and HIV Service 
         Youth Counselling Offer (REACH) 
         Oral Health Promotion Service 
         Dental Epidemiology Survey 

  
An initial decision was sought as to whether the North and West contracts (total 
estimated annual value of £17.4m, North £8.5m and West £8.9m, should be 
contracted separately from April 2025 following disaggregation.  These contracts were 
currently funded from Public Health Grant by each local authority. 
  
Both councils were working closely with providers to regularly review the contracts and 
assess them against service improvement plans as a mechanism for driving up 
performance and monitoring progress. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)            For services described in the report that are currently commissioned jointly 
by NNC and WNC, to continue to be commissioned in this way until 31 
March 2025. 
  

(ii)          For joint commissioning arrangements to cease of 31 March 2025, with both 
NNC and WNC commissioning and procuring services independently from 
this point onwards. 

  
Reasons for recommendations 
  
The separate recommissioning of these services will ensure that the process meets 
the statutory duties of both NNC and WNC and provides an opportunity to improve 
and transform the current services and target more resources locally where they are 
needed, especially in those areas most in need. 
  
Both NNC and WNC have sufficient commissioning staff and time to increase market 
interest, by carrying out soft market testing creating competition, and opening up 
dialogue with current, new and emerging providers through market engagement 
events.  These may be different in NNC compared to WNC. 
  
Commissioners will ensure that engagement and involvement of current service users, 
families, practitioners and providers are considered to develop the service model and 
pathway for Children and Young People services. 
  
Commissioners will ensure that the Children and Young People services are better 
aligned with current services in different parts of Northamptonshire (e.g. integrated 
Family Hub ambitions (hub and spoke) and the youth offer). 
  
  
Alternative options considered 
  
To maintain the existing commissioning arrangements. 
 

38 Inter Authority Agreement - 2023/2024 Quarter 2 Performance Report  
 



The Joint Committee received a report which provided the quarter two performance 
report for services delivered via the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) arrangements and 
covered the period between July and September 2023. 
  
Performance was report on those services provided by NNC to WNC: 
  

         Approved Mental Health Providers 
         Countywide Traveller Unit 
         Digital Infrastructure 
         Household Waste Recycling Centres 
         Learning and Development 
         Minerals and Waste Planning 
         Northamptonshire Archaeological Resource Centre 
         The Virtual School 
         Public Health Intelligence 
         Adult Learning 

  
along with those services provided by WNC to NNC: 
  

         Archives and Heritage, including Historic Environment Records and Portable 
Antiquities Scheme 

         Assistive Technology 
         Library Support Services 
         Streetlighting 
         Visual Impairment. 

  
Members noted that there had been good performance across the IAA services. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the Quarter 2 performance report, as shown in Appendix A. 
 

39 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked members and officers for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
  
The meeting closed at 2.10pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 
 


